

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/23/2019 12:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97882-4

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RICHARD L. FERGUSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BAKER LAW FIRM, P.S., ET AL.

Respondents

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
for the State of Washington, Division 1  
No. 78025-5

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Mark A. Thompson, WSBA No. 29730  
MIX SANDERS THOMPSON, PLLC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Tel: 206-521-5989  
Fax: 888-521-5980

Email: [mark@mixsanders.com](mailto:mark@mixsanders.com)

*Attorney for Respondents Baker Law Firm, P.S., Bakers, Chavez, and  
Matheson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Mr. Ferguson's Employment at Baker Law Firm.....	4
Mr. Ferguson's Amended Complaint .....	5
Relevant Procedural History .....	6
REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	9
1. Standard of Review.....	9
2. Mr. Ferguson’s Defamation Claim Was Dismissed Following the Application of Settled Law to Undisputed Facts .....	11
3. Mr. Ferguson’s Petition Does Not Involve Any Issues of Substantial Public Interest.....	14
4. The Decision Does Not Conflict with Prior Decisions of the Washington State Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals .....	16
ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (Div. 1 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514, 540, 325 P.3s 225 (Div. 1 2014), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269 (2015).....	15
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 686, 389 P.3d 476 (2017) .....	15
<i>Twelker v. Shannon &amp; Wilson, Inc.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 473, 564 P.2d 1131, 1133 (1977).....	12
<i>Hurst v. Farmer</i> , 40 Wn. App. 116, 697 P.2d 280, <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1038 (1985) .....	12
<i>Phoenix Trading, Inc. v. Loops LLC</i> , 732 F.2d 936, 943 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.2d 862 (2015), <i>abrogated by, Mayton Sand and Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 423 P.3d 23 (2018) .....	16, 17, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 2.28.010 .....	16
RCW 4.16.100 .....	13
RCW 4.24.525 .....	17
RCW 4.24.510 .....	1, 2, 7, 11, 12, 17, 20
RCW 50.36.030 .....	10, 11
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 11 .....	20
CR 56 .....	2, 8, 15
RAP 13.4 .....	9, 10
RAP 18.1 .....	20, 21
